

## MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON, WV 26601

VOICE: 304-765-5288

FAX: 304-765-5293

	FAX TRANSMISSION
o:State	of WV - Purchasing Divison - Chuck Bowner,
	<del></del>
AX NUMBER	:364-558-3970 DATE: 2/12/09
1	
ROM:_ <i> OM </i>	my McCaurt
	<i>D</i> &
umber of P	AGES TO FOLLOW: 22
_	
EMARKS:_	Sealed Bid Enclosed
	RFQ Number: DEP 145385
	Buyer: <u>Chuck Bowman</u>
	Bld Opening Date: <u>2/12/09</u> Bld Opening Time: <u>/:30</u>
	Bid Opening Time
	Mail To:
	WV PURCHASING DIVISION
	2019 WASHINGTON ST E
	PO BOX 50130
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	The state of the s



### Request for Quotation

DEP14538

ONTO DELL'ASSESSE DE L'ASSESSE NO EN CAMBRANT EN LA VINCULA DE L'ASSESSE DE L'ASSES

1

CHUCK	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton. WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TRANSPORTALE 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUACT QUANTITY LOP MITPRICE JB 0001 962-73 \$64,500.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRBINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "TUCKER OPEN PORTALS" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR WARD, (KANAWHA CO.), WEST VIRGINIA. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 01/12/09 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE ROUTE 60 EAST TO CEDAR GROVE... TURN LEFT AT KELLEY'S CREEK ROAD. TRAVEL 0.2 MILES TO INTERSECTION. | TURN RIGHT ON KELLEY'S CREEK ROAD. TRAVEL 2.8 MILES TO THE SITE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS NAY BE OBTAINED FROM WYDEF, OFFICE AMLER, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 TELEPHON 04-765-5288 DATE 2/12/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE . 55-062-4840 President

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and vold, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Falls to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Request for Request for Regulation Regulati

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ACTENION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

12/11/							
BID OPENING DATE:		02/12/			ID OP	ENING TIME O	:30PM
LINE	0.38	IIIIY	Uch CAL	CENTRALIA DELL		THATPAIGE	TVIJOMA
		<b>9</b> 2000			100000000000000000000000000000000000000		
						•	
	WEST V	TREINI	A CODE 21-	ID-5 PROVIDE	THAT	's ANY SOLICI-	
						TION CONTRACT	
ļ	REGUTR	FS EAC	H MENDOR I	HAT SUBMITS	A BID	FOR THE WORK	,
	TO SUB	TA TIM	THE SAME	TIME AN AFFI	TIVAC	OF COMPLIANCE	
	WITH T	HE BID	. THE ENG	LOSED PURCHASED WITH THE B	ID VE	FFIDAVIT MUST	
	ARE AE	NDOD:C	CUMB IVNI	WITH THE P	ROVIST	ONS OF ARTICLE	
	ID. CH	APTER	21 OF THE	WEST VIRGINI	A CODE	. FAILURE TO	
	SUBMIT	THE S	IGNED PURC	HASING AFFID	AVIT W	VITH THE BID	
	SHALL	RESULT	IN DISQU	LIFICATION O	F SUCH	BID.	
•						we benconven	
}	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED: II	S AFTER THE	IS IN	BE PERFORMED	
	ATININ	ETVEN	LENDAR DA	THERWISE SPE	CIFTED	THE FULLY	
	EXECUT	ED PUR	CHASE ORDI	R WILL BE CO	NSIDER	ED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEE						
	CANCEL	LATION	THE DI	RECTOR OF PUR	CHASIN	IG RESERVES THE	
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL THIS	ONTRACT IMME OF THE MATERI	DIAIEL	Y UPON WRITTEN	
	CHEDITE	CO ARE	OF AN TH	FRIOR QUALIT	YORE	ON NOT CONFORM	
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFICATIO	S OF THE BID	AND C	CONTRACT	,
	HEREIN				ł	•	
			<u> </u>				
	WAGE R	RATES:	THE CONTR	ACTOR OR SUBC	ON INAC	CTOR SHALL PAY	
	THE HI	GHER U	ABLICUED	OR KANAWHA C	DE LIME DUNTA.	BDR MININUM WAG . Pursuant	•
	TO NES	AS CS:	THIA CODE	21-5A, ET,SE	o.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	CPREVA	VILING	WAGE RATE	S APPLY TO TH	IS PRO	DJECT.)	
	4		1	1	1		
	ARBITE	RATION	ANY REF	ERENCES MADE	TO ARI	BITRATION OR	
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT CONTAINED I	N THIS	R CONTRACT	
	KENOTI	TO DE	SIAIE LAW	STITUTE OF AR	CHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
1	PERTA	INTNG	THIS CO	NTRACT ARE HE	REBY I	DELETED.	
			1 1	i			
SIGNATURE			BEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	HOME SURFICIENT	DATE	
		······································	- Tikk			ANDRES AUANOS	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MILE		ſ					
W	JEN RESI	PONDING	TO REQ. INSE	RT NAME AND ADD	ress in	SPACE ABOVE LABE	ED AEMDOU



Request for

CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

CHUCK BOWNAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

12/11/	′200B		******			SEILE VIA					PHERIPI ABRICA	
BID OPENING DATE	*	05/12/	5002		**********		BID	OPEN	ING T	(MEO	1:30PM	2**2(*3.71.90)
UNE	GLIAI	vmv.	UCP	CAT	m	EM NUMBER			UNITER	MOE	ANADUNE	-0/4
LIME.	WORKER A CERT ALL OF OF THI (XX) I OF COM ISSUAN THE BI COVERA	S' COM IFICAT THE I S CONT NSURAN MERCIA MERCIA CE OF D DOCU GE REQ	PENSAT E FROM TEMS CI RACT: CE: SUI CE: SUI CE: SUI L GENE CONTRAI MENTS, UIRED	ION: WORK HECKE CCESS RAL CT. THE IS \$2	VEND ERS' D BEL FUL V IABIL UNLES MINIM 250,00	OOR IS COMPE OW WI VENDOR ITY I IS DITH IUM AM	REQU NSATI LL BE SHAL NSURA ERWIS OUNT	ON I A R L FU NCE E SP OF I	TO PERSONAL PRIOR	ROVIDE CESSFUL EMENT PROOF TO ED IN	•	
	FURNIS AN AMO	H PROO UNT EQ	F OF B	UILDE 100%	RS RI	ISK - The am	ALL R OUNT	ISK Of 1	INSUR HE CO	R SHALL ANCE IN NTRACT.	<b>!</b>	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT BOND,	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE IT SURE OF WES \$100,0 ABLE I OR LAB	TH EAC ALSO D FOR PROVI LETTER TY VIRG BOND OO. P N LIEU OR/MAT ANCE B	THE H BILL FURNI 100% DOF OF PANY INIA WILL ERIAL OND:	STATE  AS A  SH A  OF THE  REDIT  AUTHO  ONLY  IAL OF  THE 52  BONI  A THE	OF WARD PERFORM FORM PRIZED PETTER BEALS BUSING (2)	EST V BOND. RMANC UNT O BOND TO D OF C LOWED NESS BOND, YEAR	IRGI THE BOTH FOR BUILDING THE BURNER BUILDING THE BUILDI	INIA, SI HE SUCH DIND AND HE CON' HISHED HISHED HISHES HIS	HALL BECESSFULD LABOR TRACT. D CHECK BY A S IN TH MITTED ECTS E NOT NCE		
			SSFUL	VEND	DR.	Por YPRI	ie nad ee)			IDATE		
SIGNATURE						len.	ephone -			DATE		*
TITLE .		F	ENV						ADDRE	iss Changi	S TO BE NOTED ABOV	E



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation DEP14538

DEP14538

2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130	CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157
RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE  McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

PAREPRIATED		NE OF BAIL	SHIPVA	FGE	TARIGHTTERMS
12/11/2001 BID OPENING DATE:			bes	OPENING TIME 01	130PM
	02/12/				
EINE	CHANTITY	90° 90°	STEM NAMED I	UNITABIOE	AMELIALI
REV	. 11/00				
<b>米</b> ·米·米	<b>美美美美美美美美</b>	<b>XXXXXXXXX</b>	*******	<b>癸妫妫朔ぞ矢西癸长矢癸ぞ汝癸癸癸</b>	
			TION FORM OMB #1		
			1/2010) IS ATTAC		
			FORM TO OBTAIN		
			E YOUR ELIGIBILI		
			029-0119 IS NOT	ER 30 CFR 874.16.	
			CAN CONTACT THE		·
			S.OSMRE.GOV	AVS OFFICE AT	
1		1 1		**************************************	
	~~~~~~			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	,				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
			DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
PER	SONS DEST	RING TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTIN		
		E LICENSED		INIA CONTRACTORS	
1 1			OWERED TO ISSUE		·
LIC	ENSE. AF	PLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY BE	
MAD	E BY CONT	ACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	IVISION OF LABOR,	,
CAP	ITOL COMP	LEX, 1900	KANAWHA BLVD. E,	SLUD, 0,	
RM	749-8, CF	AKLESIUN,	WV 25305, PH. 30	4-950-7690.	
WE O	T VIDCINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	TRES ANV	-
			INCLUDE THE CONT		
1	BER ON TH	I . I .			
	DER TO CO				1
[		1 1			
CON	TRACTORS	NAME: M	court and Son	Construction Inc	•
CON	TRACTORS	LICENSE #:	E.R. LOOVW		
			,	,	
THE	SUCCESSF	UL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
			vergesiv <b>e</b> ege <b>verms a</b> nd co		l .
BIGNATURE		47.55 S	TELEPHONE	DATE	
l		TEIN			
mus	ľ	PRES	•	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.

2790 Centralia Road

Sutton, WV 26601



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charlèston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

,					
	W 100 X 100	TERMS OF SALE	anif via	6,0	FREIGHTTERMS
12/11/ BID OPENING DATE:		/12/2009	RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
CINE	GUANTIT	CONTRACTOR IN CONTRACTOR INCOME.	TEM NUMBER	Unit PRICE	ANCUNE
W0*		No.			
:	cany or	THE THE CONTRACT	nge linewee boy	OR TO ISSUANCE	ne l
		SE ORDER/CONTR		ON 10 1000AMGE	
,					
		APP	LICABLE LAW		
	THE WEST	VIRGINIA STAT	F CODE. PURCHAS	ING DIVISION RU	LE
•	& REGULA	TIONS. AND THE	INFORMATION PR	OVIDED IN THE	
	REQUEST	FOR QUOTATION	" ISSUED BY THE	PURCHASING	
ŧ	DIVISION PROCUREM		UTHORITY GOVERN	TMR INTR	
I	PROCUREN	15.14.1.			
	ANY INFO	RMATION PROVID	ED IN SPECIFICA	TION MANUALS, O	R
	ANY OTHE	R SOURCE, VERB	AL OR WRITTEN,	WHICH CONTRADIC ON THE SOURCES	IS   AC .
	DE ALTER	TO THE INFURMAT	PARAGRAPH IS V	OID AND OF NO	<b>A3</b>
	EFFECT.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
			,		
	(1) NOTI	CE TO PROCEED:		N WEBETN TO TO	DC
	COMBLETE	THE CONSTRUCTION	N WURK SPECIFIE FINDAR DAYS AFT	D HEREIN IS TO ER THE OFFICIAL	<i>,,</i> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	NOTICE T	O PROCEED IS R	ECEIVED. IN TH	IE EVENT THAT A	
	PRE-CONS	TRUCTION CONFE	RENCE IS REQUIR	ED, THE NOTICE	TO
	PROCEED	SHALL BE THE S	PECIFIC DATE ES	TABLISHED IN TH	
	PRE-CONS	TRUCTION CONFE	KENCE.		
,	(2) GUAR	RANTEE AND MAIN	TENANCE:		
4444mamm	(	(A) THE MATERIA	LS AND WORKMANS	HIP AFFECTED BY	uch
	THE CONT	TRACTOR ARE SUB	CTIVE TRADES.	ARANTEE ESTABLIS IN THE ABSENCE	OF
	A TRADE	GUARANTEE CUST	OM OR A SPECIAL	GUARANTEE	
	PROVISIO	ON, THE WORK, B	OTH AS TO THE P	INTERIALS AND	n.v.
	WORKMANS	SHIP, SHALL UPO	N ACCEPTANCE OF IDERED GUARANTE	FINAL PAYMENT	<i>D</i> 1
	CONTRACT	TOR FOR DIVE YEA	R FROM THE DATE	OF THE ACCEPTA	NCE
	OF THE W	WORK NEITHER	THE FINAL ACCES	PTANCE NOR THE	
<u> </u>	FINAL PA	ayment shall re	LIEVE THE CONTI	RACTOR OF	•
	l	BELA	CERSE SOFFE OF TERMS AVE.	Selvornonia	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE		DATE
TIVLE		FEN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1A/I	IEN RESPO	NDING TO REQ. INSEE	T NAME AND ADDRES	IS IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED 'VENDOR'



Request for

DEP14538

COSTRAIGEZO:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE McCourt & Son Construction, inc. 2790 Centralia Rogo

Sutton, WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIATED TERMS CHEALE 32/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAME. AMAKAAA CHANTITY FIZEM NUMBERS UNIT PRICE UOP RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE RENEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLICENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B (6) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (3) (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS SIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. DBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: e reverse side for terms anixornomens ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE



Request for

PAGE 200

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ZZZGROWNIO HET TRANSPERIO DE PROMINICA DE LA COMPONICA DE LA COMPONICA DE LA COMPONICA DE LA COMPONICA DE LA C

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction. Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOE FREIGHT TERMS 12/11/2008 BIO OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT (ICP tine ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "TUCKER OPEN PORTALS" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 4 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEHIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE SIDE FOR TERMS AND SONDITIONS TELEPHONE SKANATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

XXXXXXIDDEESSCOORESSEDINDENITENTODITENTOORGESCOOR

304-926-0499

DAMEERIN	ii.D	THRUS OF BACE	SHIP VIQ	FOR	PREISHETERMS
12/11/					
BID OPENING DATE:	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	02/12/2009		PENING TIME 01	:30PM
INE.	100	SUANTITY (ASP	TEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	23:350,200				
		PURCHASTNE DIVI	SION PURSUANT TO SUBS	CECTION 2 RELOW	
·			AY USE OR SUPPLY STEE		
			T PROJECT OTHER THAN		
·.	}		N THE UNITED STATES.		
	1	THIS CONTRACT,			•
,	1				·
		A. "STATE CONT	RACT PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION OR	
	1		OF, OR ANY ADDITION		
	1		IMPROVEMENT TO ANY I		
		OF HICHMANS	OR THE INSTALLATION	THIICD ID, KOADS	
	l	OR COOLING	OR VENTILATING PLANTS	S OP ANI DEALLE	
			OR THE SUPPLY OF AND		
			TS, PURSUANT TO A COM		
		[	ST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH		
		SOLICITED O	N OR AFTER JUNE 6, 20	001.	
			UCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS		·
			WN, EXTRUDED, FORGED		
			OR OTHERWISE SIMILARI Y A COMBINATION OF TH		
			IONS, FROM STEEL MADE		
			IC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC		
			OTHER STEEL MAKING F		
	1	C. "UNITED STA	TES MEANS THE UNITED	D STATES OF	
	ļ		INCLUDES ALL TERRITO		
			SUBJECT TO THE JURIS	SDICTION OF THE	
		UNITED STAT	ES.		
	2.	THE DIRECTOR OF	THE PURCHASING DEPAR	LAT VAN TURBUTO	
			ZE THE USE OF FOREIG		
		PRODUCTS IF:			
•	_				
			R EACH CONTRACT ITEM		
		EXCEED DIVE	TENTH OF ONE PERCENT	(.1%) OF THE	,
	20000000000000000000000000000000000000		ENEVERSE SICE FOR CERMINAND COND		
SIGNATURE	Sacrata		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		IFEN ,	I	~~~ <u> </u>	
11166				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

**DEP14538** 

MARKET THE STATE OF THE STATE O

CHUCK BOWMAN 504-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SOM AND PRESENCE HER EXCHANGEN FOR PARTICIPATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

6ATB PENN		BIAS OF SALE STREVIA	FOB FRESHING
12/11/ BID OPENING DATE:			MONEY OF THE
34-55-44-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-		CONTRACTOR OF A PART OF A	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	CHANTITY	FIOF CAT CIEM MORHER	DMTPAICE AMOUNT
	TOT	AL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THO	ICAND ETVE
		DRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), W	
		ATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF T	
		T IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL	
•		IVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,	
	B. THE	DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING	DIVISION
	DET	ERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEE	L MATERIALS ARE
		PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STA	
V	QUA	NITITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT	REASONABLY
	AVA	ILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.
		ACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUC	
-	OF THIS	SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO	CIVIL PENALIZES
	PURSUAN	IN M. AN' CODE SECUTOR ON	-3-36.
	REV. 10/01/		
	MCA. TOLATA		
	EXHIBIT 7		
	DOMESTIC AL	UMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS
	PROJECTS		
	}		
	IN ACCORDAN	ICE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,
	EVERY CONTR	ACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECON	STRUCTION,
1	ALTERATION,	REPAIR, INPROVEMENT OR MAI	NTENANCE OF
	PUBLIC WORK	S, WHERE THE COST IS MORE T	HAN 950,000 AND,
}	IN THE CASE	OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE C	USI UF SIEEL 18
	MORE THAN \$	50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 1	DOUBLE OF STREET
	SIEEL AKE N	EQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACC TEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN T	EF) UNLI ALUNINU
1	BLASS, UK S	I, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQU	TOMENT PURCHASEN
-		THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SH	
		UMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNL	
		IS LESS THAN 050,000 OR LE	
	POUNDS OF S	TEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.
CANALITY REF		SEE NEVERSE SIDE POR TERMS AND CONTROL	VDFRONS DATE
SIGNATURE			
TINLE		Fun	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3047655293

### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN

XXXXXXADDBEEGOGEEEEP/ORDENGESTAVATIENDION/OFXXXXXXX 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Rosci Sutton, WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PANTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIFT VIA		FREIGHT TERMS
12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE:	02/12/2009	PTD OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
	NOTE WOR THE	TEMBUMBER	UNITERIOE	AMOUNT
		1,500,000,000		
	;	,		
		GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTION OF DOMESTIC PR		
1 1	1 1	SUCH COST IS UNREAS		
		N THE BID PRICE FO		
PRODUC		STIC ALUMINUM, GLA		
	TS TO BE SUPPLIE	D OR PRODUCED IN A	"SUBSTANTIAL	
		S DEFINED BY THE U		
		OREIGN PRODUCTS MA		
		ICTS ARE 30% OR MOR	SE HIGHER IN	
PRICE	THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
IF. PR	TOR TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT UND	DER THE ABOVE	
		ING OFFICER OF THE		
		EXISTS A BID FOR L		
		EL THAT IS REASONA		
		R DOMESTIC PRODUCT WRITING, A REEVAL		
		T BID FOR SUCH DOM		
		ATE IN THEIR BID I		
		TINUM, GLASS OR STE		
			1	
REV. 3	5/88		•	
EXHIBI				
EVUIPT				
NOTICE	FOR ISSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
	T ADDENDA.			
		AND/OR AGENCY SHA		
1 1	i .	ING SCHEDULE IN IS		
CONSTR	CUCTION PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE A	AGENCIES:	
ers T	HE ARCHITECT/ENG	INEER SHALL PREPAR	OF THE ADDENDIM	
		TIES THAT HAVE PROC		
		1		
BICNATURG		VERSE SIDE ECH TEGUS AND CENTIF TBLEFHONE	//CNS DATE	
me	Fan		<u>,, </u>	·····
			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3047655293

### Request for processing the second services Quotation

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26601

Exercise September	The state of the second	NATIONAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
CHUCK	BOWMAN	
	58-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		EBIAS OF SALE	\$100.00	FOR.	FREICHT TEFNIS
12/11/20 BID OPENING DATE:			<u>'</u>		
28.20.000.20.000.000.000.000	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	\$\\$008		20001001100120000000000000000000000000	:30PM
LINE	GUANTITY	LOP SÃ	TEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	·				
AN	D SPECIF	CATIONS FOR	THE PROJECT. T	HE ADDENDUM AND	
LI	ST SHALL	BE FORWARDE	D TO THE BUYER I		
				GINEER SHALL ALSO	
			ENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
WH	ICH THE	ONTRACT IS	ISSUED.		
(2	). THE RI	INED CHALL C	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
			, IF NECESSARY,		•
			ENDUM SHOULD BE		
			(14) DAYS PRIOR		
OP	ENING DAT	E.		·	
	•		·	KNOWLEDGED BY ALL	
			ULATIONS THAT AP	CHASING DIVISION.	
			ENT SHALL ALSO A		
			E ONLY EXCEPTION		
			D FOR THE SOLE P		
Сн	ANGING A	BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR DAT	E . '	
be	V. 11/96				
1	V. 11/96		,		
Ex	HIBIT 10				
			REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP14538	
AD	DENDUM A	KNOWLEDGEME	NT	•	
-	NEDEBY A	KNUMI ENCE B	ECEIPT OF THE FO	ITUMING CHECKED	
				Y REVISIONS TO MY	
			SPECIFICATION,		
AD	DENDUM NO	). <sup>9</sup> S t			'
			. '		
		SEERE	VEFSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I HOUTIONS	
SIGNATURE:			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		J		ADDITED OF MINORS	CO DE INCIENTADO VE



### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 504-558-2157</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. 2790 Centralia Road Sutton, WV 26801

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

More according a compense of contribution of some

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 12/11/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINES DUANTITY THE NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT · X NO. 1 NO. 2 ...... I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Construction Inc McCourt and Son 2/12/09 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 HEVERBE SIDE FOR TERMO, AND CONDITIO SIGNATUR TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchaeing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.

2790 Centralia Road

Sutton, WV 26601

3047655293

Request for pronumeration

CHUCK BOWMAN 309-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

NAMES OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ieo ye	HM5 OF GRUE	SHIPNIA	FOR	ereight zeenas
12/11/	2008				
BID OPENING DATE:				OPENING TIME	01:30PM
UNE	VITTVIAGO	ske Vic	CTEMNUMBER	UNITERIOR	AMCENT
Control of the state of the sta		SHINGTON S	TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
	THE BID SHOWN THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID	ILD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATION HAY NOT BE COM	ON ON THE FACE	OF
	BUYER:	CB-	23		
	RFQ. NO.:	DEP	14538		£
	BID OPENING	DATE: 02/	12/2009		
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:3	O PM		
	PLEASE PROVI	DE A FAX NOU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: 3	IS NECESSARY	
	CONCERNING 1		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
BIGNATURE		SHEVE	TELEPHONE		DATE
77M.E	F	<b>LIN</b>	<u>l</u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709052008** 

SUTTON WV

2790 CENTRALIA ROAD



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC

26601

304 765 5288

3047655293

Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

Raddress Corkespondence holanien honcor

								•	,			
DATEPRINTE	<b>O</b>	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>£</b>	\$	HIP VIA			FOB		FAEI	HITTERMS
01/23/20	09											<b>~~</b>
BID OPENING DATE:		2/12/2		CAT			D O	PENINC	4.5		30PM	MOUNT
LINE	QUAN	TITY	uop	NO	in the second	A.NUMBER			UNIT PRICE			TNOO!1
* *	*****	****	* * * *	ADDEN	DUM NO.	1 ***	***	****	***	* * *		
nda	STRIBU	JTE TH	E PRE	-BID	TUCKER SIGN-IN RY PRE-	SHEET	S A	ND THE	: Q/A .	AS .		
PL AN	EASE I	NOTE: FIDAVI	THE A T IS	TTACH REQUI	ED DRUG RED WIT	FREE TH SUBM	WOR IISS	KPLACE ION OF	CONF THE	ORM- BID.	and the second s	
в	D DATI	E & OP	ENING	TIME	REMAIN	02/12	/09	AT 1:	30 PM	•		
* *	***	* * * * * *	****	ио о	THER CF	HANGES	***	****	****	****		
								,				
										,		
						·						
pol		J	В	9	52-73					,		
R	CLAMA	TION:	RESTO	RATIC	OF L	AND & C	THE	R PROI	PERTIE	S		
		<b>,</b>	,									
				- Avenue and the second					,			
	1		,				<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>			ann a sao ann an	33333333	
				SEER	VERSE 9)DE	POR TERMS ?		ROSTIONS		DATE		
SIGNATURE			EIN	··								TEN ADALE
TITLE .		[	-47		T NIANAE A	ALID ADDI		INDOAC				TED ABOVE

1)14

PAGE

### DEP14538 TUCKER OPEN PORTALS BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the Tucker Open Portals project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL L	ump sum bid:\$	64,500.00	
COMPAN	Y: McCourt and	Son Construction	Inc
SIGNATU	IRE:	molecute	·
DATE: _	2/12/09		

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information		
Contractor Name: McCourt and Son Address2790 Centralia Rd	Construction	Inc. D No.: 55-062-4840
City: Sutton State: WV Fax No.: E-mail ad	Zip Code: 26601 idress:	Phone 765_5288
Part B: Legal Structure	•	
K) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Other (please specify)	p () Partnership	()ITC
Part C: Certifying and updating information one of the following options, follow the inst	in the Applicant/Violate ructions for that option,	or System (AVS). Select only and sign below.
I, Tommy McCourt	, have the express authorized	ority to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached Entity C date. If you select this option, you m Sign and date below and do not com	OFT from AVS is accurate out the state of th	e, complete, and upto-
Part of the information on the attach the information in AVS for my com- must attach an Entity OFT from AV corrected information. Sign and date	pany must be updated. It S to this form. Use Part	you select this option, you D to provide missing or
Our company currently has no information required in P	nation in AVS. If you se art D. Sign and date belo	lect this option, you must ow and complete Part D.
Date 2/12/09	Signature	J Mc C. Title Presiden
IMPORTANT!		

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.-ov on the Internet.

Date: 7-Jul-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :11:44:12

Page: 1

(139788) MCCOURT & SON CONSTR INC

	,		Total N	lumber:	6
Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Dale	End · Date	Pct. Hold Own. Coda
139789 MCCOURT, TO	H YMMC TAMMC AIA	SH	14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1982 14-Feb-1996		50%
139790 MCCOURT, L: 139790 MCCOURT, L:	YDIA YDIA AMES C	SH	14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996 14-Feb-1996		50%

02/11/2009 23:00 3047655293 MCCOURT AND SON

PAGE

REQ.P.OPEP14538
. 127
Makagan C Can Camatanantan in Tax
Eddy
1 _ ms Principal, and Merchants Bonding
on organized and axisting under the laws of the State of
, see Surely, are held and firmly bound unto the State
amount bid (5%) for the payment of which,
edinistrations, executors, successors and manigue.
ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the I made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
,
•
or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in hull he Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no pas many accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
a beautiful and and addition on the second and
their hands and seeds, and such of them as are corporations
is to be signed by their proper officers, this
McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.
(Name of Principal)
Si Asia San San San San San San San San San Sa
(Must be President or Vice President)
Citiust be President or Vice President)
Consider or Vice President or Vice President (Title)
Christia President or Vice President or President President
President or Vice President or Vice President or President (Title)  Merchants Bonding Company

INPORTANT — Surely executing bonds must be license must be affected.

3047655293

# Merchants Bonding Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and having its principal office in the City of Des Moines, County of Polk, State of Iowa, hath made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Charles C. Martin, James F. Oakes, Lavonne Sherrod, Karen Hutson

and State of Tennessee its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, With full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such Instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

### TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (\$2,500,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, ere hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following Amended Substituted and Restated By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) on November 16, 2002.

ARTICLE II, SECTION 8 - The Chairman of the Board or President or any Vice President or Secretary shall have power and authority to appoint Altorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

ARTICLE II, SECTION 9 - The signature of any authorized officer and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed.

In Witness Whereof, MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Its corporate seal to be hereto affixed, this 24th day of October 2008



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK \$8,

On this 24th day of October , 2008, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), the corporation described in the foregoing instrument, and that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is the Corporate Seal of the said Corporation and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of said Corporation by authority of its Board of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seel at the City of Des Moines, Iowa, the day and year first above written.

> **CINDY SMYTH** Commission Number 173504 Commission Expires March 16, 2009

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, William Wamer, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL), which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked,

In Wilness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company on this

William Harrer on ,

POA 0001 (1/08)

RFQ No. DEP 14538

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

ero

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: McCourt and Son Construction Inc	
Authorized Signature: 2 Me Can Det	e: <u>2/12/09</u>
Plantage and the state of the s	

Jan 2009



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Braxton, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Tommy McCourt</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Mc Court - Son Construction, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Mc Court - San Construction, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.  (Company Name)
By:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 12 day of February 2009
By Commission expires Nov. 27,2016
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia TON YA VINCENT 1978 Old Turnpike Rd. Sutton, VV 26801 My Commession Expires Nov. 27, 2016
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF